provided with these figures and, as part
of the accountant’s role in relation to the
preparation and review of the forecasts, the
accountant calculated the depreciation and
taxation expenses.

Forecasts – three Different Scenarios
From the information received in

the feasibility study, the following three
separate forecasts were made in relation to
the overall income, expenses and profit (or
loss) of the Company.

4. Financial information

4.1 Feasibility Study
A feasibility study was conducted in the Goodwood and Highgate areas by RSM Bird

Cameron to assist the community to decide whether to proceed with establishing a
Community Bank® Branch of Bendigo Bank in Goodwood

The feasibility study involved:

• distributing surveys to 8,000 households and businesses;

• conducting interviews with a selection of local businesses and community members;
and

• reviewing the available economic information regarding the area.

Surveys were distributed in respect of personal and business banking.  A copy of the
pro forma survey is set out in Annexure A to this Prospectus.  The response rate to the
surveys was as follows:

Feasibility Survey Factors Goodwood results Highgate results  Total Results

Surveys Distributed 5,000 3,000 8,000
Personal Surveys Returned 490 239 729
Business Surveys Returned 133 69 202
Respondents’ Total
Banking Business 87,890,250 33,512,250 121,402,500
Respondents’ Banking
Business Available In
First Year 40,014,500 11,325,000 51,339,500

The Forecasts in Section 4.2 onwards have been based only on the Goodwood results from the above table

15

(i) Modified Forecast (see Table 1
below) – this is a forecast for
the Company assuming that the
Goodwood Community Bank®
Branch achieves the level and type
of business indicated by the survey
results adjusted, in its first year of
operation, by the performance of
other comparable Community Bank®
Branches (this adjustment process is
described below).  The assumption
of growth for Year 2 and Year 3 is
discussed in Section 4.4 below.

(ii) 80% Of The Modified Forecast (see